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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0805-WQ-E TCEQ ID: RN103886719 CASE NO.: 37677
RESPONDENT NAME.: Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS | _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE _ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Cal-Maine Waelder Feedmill, located on the east side of South Railroad Street, Waelder,
Gonzales County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Feed mill

SMALL BUSINESS: __ Yes X _No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this -
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter,
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 19, 2009. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Cheryl Thompson, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC R-04, (817) 588-5886;
Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: CT Corporation System, Registered Agent, Cal-Maine Foods, Ine., 350 North Saint Paul Street, Dallas, Texas 75201
Mr. Jog Wyatt, Vice President, Cal-Maine Foods, Ine., P.O. Box 2960, Jackson, Mississippi 39207
Respondent’s Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsumy’3-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.
DOCKIT NG.: 2009-0805-WQ-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
_ Complaint
___Routine
__Enforcement Follow-up
X Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: April 10, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
April 30, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a record
review.

WATER

1) Failure to conduct a survey of potential
non-starm water sources within 180 days
of filing the Notice of Intent ("NOI").
Specifically, the NOI for the permit
renewal was submitted October 31, 2006,
but no survey was conducted [Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES") Multi-Sector General Permit
("MSGP") No. TXRO50647 Part 111
Permit Requirements and Conditions
Section A. 3. and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1)).

2) Failure to conduct periodic inspections.
Specifically, no inspections were
conducted to evaluate the effectiveness of
good housekeeping measures, spill
prevention and response and other
requirements of the permit on a quarterly
basis for the four quarters in 2008 and the
first quarter of 2009 [TPDES MSGP
Permit No. TXR050647 Part IIT Permit
Requirements and Conditions Section A.
5.g. and 30 TEX. ADMmM. CODE §
305.125(1)].

3) Failure to establish an employee training
program and conduct employee training at
least once per year. Specifically, the
Respondent did not conduct employee
training in 2007 and 2008 [TPDES MSGP
Permit No. TXR050647 Part III Permit
Requirements and Conditions Section A.

5. f. and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

Total Assessed: $10,968

Total Deferred: $2,193
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $8,775

Site Compliance History Classification
___High ___Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
——High _X Average __ Poor
Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

1. Conduct and record the survey of non-
storm water discharge sources;

ii. Establish an employee training program
and employee education for employees
who are responsible for implementing and
maintaining activities identified in the
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
("SWP3"); and

iii. Begin conducting and recording the
annual quarterly inspections to determine
the effectivencss of the SWP3.

b. Within 60 days after the effective date
of this Agreaed Order, conduct annual
comprehensive site compliance evaluation;
and

c. Within 75 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a.i. through b.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0805-WQ-E

Page 3 of 3

305.125(1)].

4} Failure to conduct annual
comprehensive site compliance evaulations
[TPDES MSGP Permit No. TXR050647
Part I Permit Requirements and
Conditions Section A. 7. and 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CopE § 305.125(1)].
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

=
=
gl Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002} PCW Revisicn Cclober 30, 2008
‘DATES Assigned| 11-May-2009

_PCW| 22-May-2009 | Screening| 18-May-2009 | EPA Due | ] M

'RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
: Respondent|Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.{RN103886719

___Facility/Site Region|14-Corpus Christl | Major/Minar Source[Minor -
CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.|37677 No. of Violations|4
Docket No.|2009-0805-WQ-E Order Type| 1660
Media Program(s)|Water Quality Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Cheryl Thompson
EC's Team|Enforcemeni Team 3

, Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000 o

Penalty Calculation Section
"TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotai 1 | $9,000

ADJUSTMENTS (+/-} TO SUBTOTAL 1

Subtotals 2-7 are obtalned by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indlcated percentage.
Compliance History 5.0% Erhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| $450

Notes| The Respondent received one previous NCV for the same violations.

Culpability No | 0.0% Enhancament Subtotal 4 $0

Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subfotal 5 $0]
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement® Subtotal 6 | $0]
Tolal EB Amounts *Capped al the Total EB $ Amount :
Approx. Cost of Compliance :
.SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $9,450
! :
‘OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE 16,1% Adjus!ment| $1,518
: Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percantags. :

Notes Cost to collect avoided cost associated with viclation Nos. 2, 3 and 4.

Final Penaity Amount | $10,968
.STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $10,968

DEFERRAL : :Red!.lction Adjustment'l -$2,193

‘Reducas the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enfer number oniy; e.é. 20 for 20% reduction.)

Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

'PAYABLE PENALTY " o 38,775
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Docket No. 2009-0805-WQ-E ' PCW

Screening Date 18-May-2009 :
Respondent Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. Policy Revisicn 2 {Seplember 2002}
Case ID-No. 37677 PCW Revision Octaber 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719 i
Media [Statute] Water Quality :
Enf. Coordinator Cheryl Thompson

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2}

Component Number of... Enter Number Hera___Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 1 5%
NOVs  |{number of NOVs meeting criteria ) °
Other written NOVs 0 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria)

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of llability, or default orders of this state or the fedaral government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decraes containing a denlal of liability
of this state or the federat government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0% :
Judgments |critaria y ;
and Consent

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Deacrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denlal of liabllity, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions 1Any criminal convictions of this state er the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0% :
Emissions {Chronic excessive emisslons events {number of evanis ) ) 0 0% |
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas E
Envirenmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privitege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (humber of 0 0% E
) audils for which notices were submifteq) i
Audits ;
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| o 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
Please Entar Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for ane year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0 :
v 0 H
Other speclal assistance program :
Participation in a voluntary pollution recuction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0% f
(] t

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

| No | Adfustment Percentage (Subiotal 3)

>> Compliance History Person Classification {Subtotal 7}

[ Averags Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} [ 0% |

>> Compllance History Summary

Compliance
History The Respondent received one previous NOV for the same violations.

Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 5% |
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; | Screening Date 18-May-2009 Docket No. 2000-0805-WQ-E PEW | .
| Respondent Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. Pollcy Revision 2 (Septeniber 2002)
| Gase ID No, 37677 POW Revision Guiober 30, 2068°
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719

Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Cheryl Thompson
Violation Number[ 1 |
Rule Cite(s) Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination _Sysiem ("TPDES") Multi Slelctor Genleral Permit
("MSGP") No. TXRC50847 Part ill Permit Requirements and Conditicns Sectien A, 3. and
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(1)
- Failed to conduct a survey of potential non-storm water sources within 180 days of filing
Violation Description] the Notice of Infent ("NOI"). Specifically, the NOI for the permit renewal was submitted
Qctober 31, 2006, but no survey was conducted.
: Base Penalty §70,000
= > Envirghiightal, Property and Human Ho
Harm ‘
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR ‘ Actuall]

Potentiall X Percent

>>Progrq;;1match trix LR e
- Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I I | | | Percent | 0%
N Matrix || Human health or the envirenment will or could be exposed to significant amounts of pollutants which :
Notes would not excead levels that are protective of human health or the environment. :

: - ,. o . Aduistriai] $5,000]
u ?

‘Violation Events

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daity
waekly

& oty o monthiy :
mﬁ;ﬂﬁﬂ,ﬁ fm quarterly % Violation Base Penalty §1,000]

~semiannual
. annual’
singleevent

One quarterly event is recommended from the periad of April 10, 2009 (date of the record review) 1o May
18, 2009 (date of screening).

Before NOV NOV tc EDPRPiSelllernent Oﬂer

fforts to Comply

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A X (mark with X)

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criterda for this

Nates violation.

Violation Subtotal[::"m:

. Statiitory Limit Test *
Estimated EB Amount| ' $69] Violatlon Final Penalty Totalw
Thls violation Flnal Assessed Penalty (adjusted for hmlts)m
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.
Case ID No. 37677
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719 e e e et vt
o Media Water Quality  Percent Interest Years o_f :
Violation No. 1 Depreciattori .
Losol 1
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount
Item Dascription No commas-or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 50 0.
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Other {as needed) 0.0C 0 ]
Englneering/construction 0.0¢ C $C
Land 0,00 [¢] i)
Record Keeplng System 0,00 [¢] 0
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 50 50
Remediatlon/DIsposal (.00 o] $0
Parmlt Costs (.00 50 $0
Other (as neede«) $500 30-Apr-2007 31-Jan-2010 2,76 $69 $69

Notes for DELAYED costs

survey was required. Final date Is the projected date of compliance.

Estimated cost 1o conduct survey potential of non-storm waier discharge sources. Date required is the date the

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 [¢] 0

Personnel 0.00 0 $0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 {0 $0 0

Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 30 Q

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 b0 [ils] 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs (3] 0.00 0 $0 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 3o 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance $500]| TOTAL| $69I
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Screening Date 18-May-2009 Docket No. 2000-0805-WQ-E PEW
Respondent Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. Policy Revision 2 {Seplumber 2002)
Case ID No. 37677 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719
Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Cheryl Thampson
Violation Numbergi 2
Rule Cite(s)i  tppES MSGP Permit No. TXRO50647 Par! |il Permit Requirements and Conditions
Section A. 5.g. and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(1)
Failed to conduct periodic Inspections. Specifically, no inspections were conducted to
o evaluale the effectiveness of good housekeeplng measures, spill prevention and respanse
v i
iofation Description and other requiremenis of the parmit on a quarterly basis for the four quarters in 2008 and
the first quarier of 2009,
Base Penalty| £10,000
> Environmenital, Propetty and Humai Health Mafrbx
Harm
Release Major Mcdarate Minor
OR Actual
Potential| X Percent
>>Programmatic Matrix R
: ' Falsification Major Moderate Minor
( | I I | Percent
Matrix || Human health or the environmeni will or could be exposed ta significant amaunts of pollutants which wauld
Noles net excead lavels that are prolective of human health or the envirecnment.
: $5,000] :
| $1,000]
! Number of Violation Events 398 Number of violation days
; “daily
| weekly -
| o monthly
: o | quarterly X Violation Base Penaity] $5,000
sermannual
annual
single event
Five quarterly evenis are recommended for the four quarters in 2008 and the first quarter of 2009.
£
Good Faith Efférts to Gomply ~ © [ o0%Reduclon 0
: Before NGV NOV to EDPRP/Salllament Offer :
: Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X {rnark wilh x)
Not The Respendent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oies violation.
Violation Subtotal | §5,000
i Statutery Liniit Test
: Estimated EB Amount| 5548| Violation Final Penalty Total| 36,003]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}| _$6,093




Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719
Media Water Quality

Inspe:
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Respondent Cal-Malne Focds, Inc.

Case ID No.

Violation No.

Item Descriptlon: No commas or $

Delayed Costs

37677

2

{tem Cost

Date Reculred

Final Date Yrs

" Economic Benefit Worksheet =

! Percent Interest

:
:
i
L

5.0

" Yearsof -

Depreciation |

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

e e B
EB Amount

Equipment 0.00 Y 0
Bulidings 0.00 50 0.
Gther (as noaded) 0,00 O {
Englneeringfconstruciion 0.00 O 0
Land 0.00 o 0
Record Keeplng System 0,00 0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 C
Ramediatien/DIsposal 0.00 Q o
Permit Costs .00 0 0]
Other {2s needed) G.00 0 $0
Notes for DELAYED cosis
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avaided costs),
Risposal 0.00 $0 50 $0
Persannel 0.00 $0 0 1]
ctlon/Reporilng/Sampling - 0,00 0 0 1]
Suppliestedquipment 0.00 0 0 30
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 i) 0 0
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 0 : 30 0
Other {as needed) 5500 31-Mar-2008 31-Mar-20089 1.92 548 $500 $548

Notes for AVOIDED costs

due the first quarter of 2009,

Estimated: cost to conduct perlodic inspections at a freque;lcy of at lsast once per-quarter ($100 per quarter). Dat
required is the date the inspection was due for the first quarter of 2008. Final date is the date the inspaction was

Approx, Gost of Compliance

$500]

TOTAL|

$548]
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Screening Date 18-May-2009 Docket No. 2008-0805-WQ-E PCW
Respondent Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. Poiicy Revision 2 (Sepipmber 2002}
Case ID No. 37677 . FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

i Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719

Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Cheryl Thompson
Violation Number 3 }
Rule Cite(s}l  TppES MSGP Permit No. TXRO50647 Part |1l Permit Requirsments and Conditions
Section A. 5. f. and 30 Tex. Admin.-Code § 305.125(1)

Failed to establish an employee training program and conduct employee training at least
Violation Description| once per year. Specificaily, the Respondent did net conduct employee training in 2007 and

2008, )
Base Penaltyf______j‘]_%)ggj
Harm :
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR . Actuzl] )
' Potentiall X Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

1 1 I | 1 Percent

_ ... Matrix [ Human health or the environment will or could be-exposed to significant amounts of pollutants which would

Notes not exceed levels that are protecilve of human health or the environment.
. Adjustnvent] $9.000]
E §1.000]
‘ Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days
daily
- weekly

marl only o ;:_miohlhly__
gw:?h a:xne ©guarterly Violation Base Penaltyf $2,000
semiannual '
annual X

single event,

Two annual events are recommended,

isto Gomply < [ 00%[Redusion

Bafora NOY MOV 1o ECPRP/Seltiement Offer

Good Faith EHf¢

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A % (rnark with x}
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
Notes -
violation.

Vlolation Subtotal
‘Econoiit Beriefit (EB) for s vidlation e - Statiitory Limit Test :
Estimated EB Amount| $456] Violation Final Penalty Total '
_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) w
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" "Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Cai-Maine Foads, inc.
Case ID No. 37677
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719 e

Violation No. 3

Media Water Quality | Percent Interest Years of
: Depreciation
! 5.0 B
ltet Cost  Date Required Flnal Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetfime Costs EB Amount

Item Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlpment 1,00 50 0

Buildings 0.90 30 0

Other {as needed) 0.0C 0 C
Engineeringrconstruction 0.0c 0 $0
Land 0.00 Q o]

Record Keeping System . 0.00 0 0
Tralning!Sampting $200 15-Apr-2008 31-Jan-2010 1.80 18 $18
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 ]
Permlt Costs 0,00 0 1]

Other {as needed}) 0.00, 0 30

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Estimated cost 1o establish-an employee training program. Date required is the date the violation.was first
documentad. Final date is the:projected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided: costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 50 50 0

Personnel 0.00 ] $0 0

Inspection/fteporting/Sampling 0.00 b0 $0 0

suppllesfequipmant 0.00- 0 $0 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 §0 $0 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [1] 0,00 $0 $0 0

Other (as needed) 2400 31-Dec-2007 31-Dec-2008 1.92 §38 $400 $438
Notes for AVCIDED costs Estimated cost to establish an employee training program ($200 per year).

Approx. Cost of Compliance $BOO| TOTAL! $456}
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Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719
Media [Statute] Water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Cheni Thompson
Violation Number, 4

Rule Cit
ula Cltels)l  opEg MSGP Permit No. TXROS0847 Part lil Permit Requirements and Conditions
Section A. 7. and 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(1)

Violation Description Failed to conduct annual comprehonsive site compliance evaulations before December

31st of each year.
Base Penalty] §10,000]
'>> Environmental; Propérty and Human Health Matiix
o Harm
Release Major Maderate Minor

OR Actual

Potential X Percent |  10%]

>>Progr. mmatic Matrix , e
Falsification IMajar Maderate Minor

( ] | 1 i Percant 0%}

Matrlx | Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to significant amounis of pollutants which-would
Notes not exceed levels that are protective of human health or the environmeni,

$6,000]

Screening Date 18-May-2009 ‘Docket No. 2009-0805-WQ-E PCW
Respondent Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) |

Case ID No, 37677 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

$1.000%

Viglation EV

Number of Viclation Events_ Number of violaiion days

daily
; weekly
. monthly

mark only one

with at x  quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $1.000]

semiannual
annual X
single event’

One annual event is recommended.

Gobd Faith Efforts to Coply. mﬁeductlon ' R o _ :$0

Befora NOY ~ NOVto EDPRPISeIlIamenlOﬂer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary|
NFA X [{mark wilh x)
N The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this !
o esf viglation.

Violation Sublotal[ §1,000 j

$532] Violation Final Penalty Total] 31, 21
This violation Flnal Assessed Penalty (adjusted far Iimlts)] $1 219
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Cal-Maine Foods, Inc,
GCase ID No. 37677
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN103886719
Media Water Quality
Violation No. 4

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs

ltem.Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs;

|
:
i
3

Percent Interast

Yearsof

Depreciation *
15¢

Interest Saved Onetime: Costs

EB Amount

Equipment 0.00 b0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 o]
Other (as needed) 0.00 B0 0
Englneeringl/construction 0.00. 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keaplng System 0.00 B0 $0
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 $0 0
Remediation/Risposal 0,00 o 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 30
Other (as naeded) 0.00 0 S¢
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Item {except for one-time avolded costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0
Parsonnal 0.00 0 $0 0
Inspectian/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 $0 0
FInancial Assurancs [2] 0,00 Q $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 i $0 0
Other {as needed) 5500 31-Dec-2008 18-May-2009 1.30 $32 $5600 $532

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Compliance

Estirated cost to conduct annual site evaluations, The date required is the date the annual site evaluation was

due. Final date Is the date of screening,

$500|

TOTAL|

$532]
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Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regutated Entily:

1D Number{s):

Location:
TCEQ Region:
Date Compliance Hislory Prepared:

Agency Decislon Requiring Compliance History:
Compliance Period:

Compliance History Report

CN600800ST3
RN103886719

Cal-Maina Foods, Inc.
CAL MAINE WAELDER FEEDMILL

STORMWATER

ON E END OF 5 RAILROAD ST IN WAELDER
REGION 14 - CORPUS CHRIST!

July 02, 2009

Enforcement

May 18, 2004 to May 18, 2009

TCEQ Slaff Member to Contac! for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance Histary

Name: Cheryl Thompson

Phone: (817) 588-5888

Classificalion: AVERAGE

Classlfication:

PERMIT

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been In exislence andfor aperatien for the full five yaar compliance perfod?

2. Has there been a (known) changa in cwnership/operator of the site during the-compliance period?

3. If Yes, who Is the current awnerfoperator?

4. if Yes, who wasiwere the prior owner(sYoparator(s) ?

5, When did ihe change(s} in cwner or operalor ocour?

6. Raling date: 9/1/2008 Rapeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

OWNCPR

QWNOPR

6/1/2007

Yes
Yes

Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.

Cal-Malne Partnership, Ltd.

A Final Enforcament Orders, court judgements, and cansent decress of the state of Texas and the faderal gavernment.

NiA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

. Chronic excessive emissions events.

A
0. The approval dates of | igations. (CCEDS inv. Track. No.)
1 05082008 (616700)
2 04/3072009  (742307)

E. Writien notices of violations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 05K6/2008 (616700) CNBO0800973
Self NO
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 281, SubChapler A 281.25{a)(4)

Permit Provision A3, PERMIT
Fallure to conduct Ihe investigalion of non-slorm water discharges after the MSGP was ra-lssusd on August 14,

Deascriplion:
2006,
Self NO
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 281, SubChapter A 281.25(a)(4)

Permit Provision WLA.5.f. PERMIT

Descriptian;  Failure lo establish an employae training program.
Self NO
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 281, SubChapler A 281.25(a)(4)

Permit Provision ILA.5.g. PERMIT

Description:  Failure to conduct periodic inspaclions.
Self NO
Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 281, SubChapler A 281.25(a)(4)
Peimit Provision LA 7. PERMIT
Description: Failure 1o conduct annual comprehensive site compliance gvalualions.

F. Environmental audis.

NIA
G. Type of enviranmental managemenl systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NA

NIA
J Early compliance.
NA
Sites Outside of Texas
NiA

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

Classification: Minor

Classification: Minor

Classification: Minor

Classlficatian: Minor

Rating: 3.5
Site Raling:

TXRO50647






IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION 8

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
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§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-0805-WQ-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and
26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Diviston, and the Respondent appear
before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a feed mill located on the east side of south Railroad Street in
Waelder, Gonzales County, Texas (the “Facility™). ‘

The Respondent has caused, suffered, allowed or permitted the discharge of any waste or the
performance of any activity in violation of TEX. WATER CODE ¢h. 26 or any rule, permit, or order
of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
May 5, 2000,

The occurrence of any viclation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars
($10,968) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allepations™). The Respondent has paid Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars
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10.

11.

($8,775) of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars
($2,193) is deferred contingent vpon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all
the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with
the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with
all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay
all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms ot conditions in this Agreed Order,

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to conduct a survey of potential non-storm water sources within 180 days of filing the
Notice of Intent ("NOI"), in violation of Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES") Multi-Sector General Permit ("MSGP") No. TXR050647 Part III Permit
Requirements and Conditions Section A. 3. and 30 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), as
documented during a record review conducted on April 10, 2009, Specifically, the NOI for the
permit renewal was submitted October 31, 2009, but no survey was conducted.

Failed to conduct periodic inspections, in violation of TPDES MSGP Permit No. TXR050647
Part IIT Permit Requirements and Conditions Section A. 5.g. and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1), as documented during a record review conducted on April 10, 2009. Specifically,
no inspections were conducted to evaluate the effectiveness of good housekeeping measures, spill
prevention and response and other requirements of the permit on a quarterly basis for the four
quarters in 2008 and the first quarter of 2009,

Failed to establish an employee training program and conduct employee training at least once per
year, in violation of TPDES MSGP Permit No. TXR050647 Part III Permit Requirements and
Conditions Section A. 5. f. and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), as documented during a
record review conducted on April 10, 2009, Specifically, the Respondent did not conduct
employee training in 2007 and 2008.
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4,

Failed to conduct annual comprehensive site compliance evaulations, in violation of TPDES
MSGP Permit No. TXR050647 Part III Permit Requirements and Conditions Section A. 7. and
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), as documented during a record review conducted on
April 10, 2009,

I1I. DENIALS
The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Cal-
Maine Foods, Inc., Docket No. 2009-0805-WQ-E" to:

-Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1. Conduct and record the survey of non-storm water discharge sources, in
accordance with TPDES Permit MSGP Permit No. TXR050647,

ii. Establish an employee training program and employee education for employees
who are responsible for implementing and maintaining activities identified in the
SWP3, in accordance with TPDES Permit MSGP Permit No. TXR050647; and

fi. Begin conducting and recording the annual quarterly inspections to determine the
effectiveness of the SWP3, in accordance with TPDES Permit MSGP Permit No.

TXR050647.
b. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, conduct annual

comprehensive site compliance evaluation, in accordance with TPDES Permit MSGP
Permit No. TXR050647.

c. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Noes. 2.a.1. through 2.b. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:
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"I certify under penalty of Jaw that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is true,
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Corpus Christi Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6300 Ocean Drive, Suite 1200

Corpus Christi, Texas 78412-5503

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
confrol over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shail be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1} enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.
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7.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Sl /‘ﬁrQQJQA ' /O/B/woof

Forthe Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and 1 do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation,

[ also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may resuk in:

. A negative impact on compliznce history,

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attormey General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency,

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Atiorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; anid

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

L Wy Y2 R
Siignxure VXY ' Date |

JOE WYATT, VICE PREISDENT l/ f
Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.

Instructions: Send the ariginal, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administsation Division, Revenues
Section et the address in Section IV, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order.
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